Decision No. 48791



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY, a corporation, for an Order of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, authorizing it to carry out the terms of a special contract with the City of Anaheim, a municipal corporation, for the furnishing of electric service to said City for resale purposes.

Application No. 26861

OPINION AND ORDER ON SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION

In this Second Supplemental Application, Southern
California Edison Company requests authorization to enter into and
carry out the terms of a proposed Second Supplemental Service
Agreement, dated November 13, 1951, with the City of Anaheim amending a prior Supplemental Service Agreement dated May 28, 1947, which
was authorized by this Commission in its Decision No. 40484, dated
June 28, 1947.

The Supplemental Service Agreement dated May 28, 1947, provided for the payment by the City of Anaheim to Edison of \$72,000 in recognition of the increased costs of delivering 60-cycle energy. These increased costs arose from the necessity of converting the City's and the City's consumers' frequency sensitive equipment to operate at a frequency of approximately 60 cycles.

The applicant states it has determined that the increased costs for furnishing and delivering 60-cycle energy and service to the City is \$69,003.83 and since the City has paid applicant that amount as surcharge payments during the period May 28, 1947, to January 26, 1951, the surcharge payments are no longer necessary and

would be terminated as of January 19, 1951 under the Second Supplemental Service Agreement.

A copy of the Second Supplemental Service Agreement is attached as Exhibit A to Edison's Second Supplemental Application. It contains a provision that it shall not become effective until authorized by this Commission and at all times shall be subject to such changes or modifications as this Commission from time to time may direct in the exercise of its jurisdiction.

The Commission having considered the request of applicant and being of the opinion that the application should be granted, that a public hearing is not necessary, and good cause appearing, therefore

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Southern California Edison
Company be and it is authorized to enter into and carry out the
terms and conditions of a Second Supplemental Service Agreement with
the City of Anaheim, dated November 13, 1951.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days after the date hereof.

of Helinians, 1952.

Commissioners.